Edgar Filing: BLUEFIRE ETHANOL FUELS INC - Form 10QSB/A

6

America. The Company determined that the costs incurred related to engineering
were more indicative of research and development activities as defined by
Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 2 "Accounting for Research and
Development Costs". Thus, the expenditures related to the development of the
Company's Ethanol plant should have been expensed on the consolidated statement
of operations. The Company had previously capitalized these costs.

The following tables present a summary of effects of the restatement adjustments
on the Company's balance sheet at June 30, 2007 the consolidated statements of
operations for three and six months ended June 30, 2007, and the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2007:

   Balance Sheet
   -------------------------------------------

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------------------------------------

Property and equipment, net   $   292,940   $  (290,900)   $   2,040
 Total assets   $   369,723   $  (290,900)   $   78,823
Deficit accumulated during the
development stage   $  (5,670,945)   $  (290,900)   $(5,961,845)
Total stockholders' deficit   $   (649,939)   $  (290,900)   $  (940,839)
Total liabilities and stockholders'
deficit   $   369,723   $  (290,900)   $   78,823

   Consolidated Statements of Operations
   -------------------------------------------

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------------------------------------
Three months ended June 30, 2007
Project development expense   $   628,052   $   290,900   $   918,952
Total operating expenses   $   1,754,545   $   290,900   $ 2,045,445
Operating loss   $  (1,754,545)   $  (290,900)   $(2,045,445)
Net loss   $  (1,758,545)   $  (290,900)   $(2,049,445)

Basic and diluted loss per common share   $   (0.08)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.10)

   7

   BLUEFIRE ETHANOL FUELS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
   (A DEVELOPMENT-STAGE COMPANY)
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Consolidated Statements of Operations
   -------------------------------------------

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------------------------------------
Six months ended June 30, 2007
Project development expense   $   1,095,207   $   290,900   $ 1,386,107

Edgar Filing: BLUEFIRE ETHANOL FUELS INC - Form 10QSB/A

7

Total operating expenses   $   3,891,788   $   290,900   $ 4,182,688
Operating loss   $  (3,891,788)   $  (290,900)   $(4,182,688)
Net loss   $  (4,115,448)   $  (290,900)   $(4,406,348)
Basic and diluted loss per common share   $   (0.19)   $   (.02)   $   (0.21)

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
   -------------------------------------------

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------------------------------------

Net loss   $  (4,115,448)   $  (290,900)   $(4,406,348)
Net cash used in operating activities   $   (717,869)   $  (290,900)   $(1,008,769)
Purchases of property and equipment   $   (293,086)   $   290,900   $   (2,186)
   -------------   -----------   -----------

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

MANAGEMENTS' PLANS

The Company is a development-stage company which has incurred losses since
inception. Management has funded operations primarily through proceeds received
in connection with the reverse merger, loans from its majority shareholder, the
private placement of the Company's common stock in January 2007, and the
issuance of convertible promissory notes with warrants in July 2007. In order
for the Company's operations to continue, management will need to generate